COMMENTS
Richard H. Stern*
Quanta Computer Inc v LGE
Electronics Inc-Comments
on the Reaffirmance of the
Exhaustion Doctrine in the United
States
(g/ Exhaustion of rights; Licensing agreements;

reflects the law.26 In effect, the Federal Circuit overruled
the Supreme Court on this point--or claimed that the
passage of the 1952 patent recodification law had done
so. Until the Quanta decision, the Supreme Court has
not considered the question, and in Quanta it seems
to have assumed without any discussion that its old
precedents (uncited in the Quanta opinion) are still in
force. Nonetheless, under Federal Circuit precedent, it
has been possible to obtain patents on, for example a
new motor, and also an otherwise conventional disc
drive containing the new motor. It has also been
held that the sale of the motor, in such a case, does
not exhaust the patent on the disc drive containing
the new motorY Accordingly, LGE sought to argue
that its patents on systems (e.g., computers) made by
combining the licenced Intel microprocessor products
with other components were not exhausted by the mere
sale of the Intel microprocessor products.
Licencing a limited field
LGE's argument for non-exhaustion sought to invoke
the doctrine of General Talking Pictures Corp v Western
Electric CO.28 In that case, the patentee had granted no
licence for "commercial" amplifiers. Therefore, when
a manufacturer licenced only in the "non-commercial"
field sold an amplifier to an accused infringer, who
resold it in the commercial market, the manufacturer
"could not convey to [the accused infringer] what
both knew it was not authorized to sell." By parity
of reasoning, LGE said, it had licenced Intel only in
the field of manufacturing microprocessor products for
combination with specified products and not with other
products. But the Court said that was not how LGE had
drafted its licence to Intel:
"LGE overlooks important aspects of the structure of
the...transaction. Nothing in the License Agreement
restricts Intel's right to sell its microprocessors...to pur
chasers who intend to combine them with non-Intel parts.
It broadly permits Intel to make, use, or sell products free
of the patent claims. To be sure, LGE did require Intel
to give notice to its customers, including Quanta, that
LGE had not licensed those customers to practice its
patents. But neither party contends that Intel breached
the agreement in that respect.
LGE points out that the License Agreement specifi
cally disclaimed any license to third parties to practice the
25 See, e.g. Lincoln Engineering Co v Stewart Warner Corp 303
U.S. 545 (1938), 549-50 ("the improvement of one part of
an old combination gives no right to claim that improvement in
combination with other old parts which perform no new function
in the combination"). This rule has also been called the doctrine
of the Lincoln Engineering case.
26 See Radio Steel & Mig Co v MTD Products Inc 731 F.2d 840,
845 (Fed. Cir. 1984). The Federal Circuit's predecessor court,
the Court of Customs and Patent Appeals, had made similar
suggestions. See, e.g. In re Bernhardt 417 F.2d 1395 (Ct. Cus. &
Pat. App. 1969).
27 See Mineba v Papst, 444 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2006).
28 General Talking Pictures Corp v Western Electric Co 304 U.S.
175, 182 (1938) (upholding as legitimate field-of-use limitations